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RELEASE OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE TO SMALL
ScALE INDUSTRIES

*503. SHRI GURMUKH
MUSAFIR :1

SHRI BRAHMANANDA
PANDA :

SHRI V. B. RAJU :

SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :
SHRI 1. S. TILAK :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
| DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
, TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

| (a) the amount of foreign exchange released to small scale industries during the last three years, year-wise; and

SINGH

(b) the amount proposed to be released
\‘ during the year 1972-73 ?
' THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
| MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECHNO-
LOGY (PROF SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
\ SAD) :

\ Value of licences issued
for raw materials,

| Year components etc, to
‘ actual users in the
small scale sector.
} (Rs. in crores).
1969-70 6575
1970-71 8326
1971-72 154 -95§
\

‘ §(Inclusive of Rs. 37 crores represeqﬁng value of relense orders under canalised

imports).

$The question was actually asked on the
| floor of the House by Shri Gurumukh
" Singh Musafir.
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(b) Under the current import policy no fixed allocation of foreign exchange is made in advance to the small scale sector.
Foreign Exchange availability over the last few years has progressively increased aad this trend is expected to continue in 1972-73 also.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know the percentage of foreign exchange required by the small-scale sector as compared to the requirement of the large-scale sector ¢
And is it not a fact that the international team had said that the requiremenis of the small-scale sector are very much more important ? And could he tell us the unutilised capacity in the small-scale sector and the unutilised capacity in the large-scale <ector and the comparative allocation of toreign exchange in these two sectors ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : The
Government is very much alive to this situation and they are making all efforts to see that the requirements of the small-scale and large-scale sectors for the release of foreign exchange should be met io the fullest extent possible, keeping in view also our foreign exchange availability position. |
would like to mention that the release for the small-scale sector as far as forcign exchange is concerned has been on a higher percentage in comparison to the large-scale sector. In 1968-69, the foreign exchange released for the large-scale sector was of the order of Rs. 242 crores. For the small-scale sector, it was about Rs. 36 crores. In 196270, for the large-scale sector it was Rs. 301 crores; for the smail-scale sector, it was Rs. 65 crores. In 1970-71, for the
large-scale sector, it was about Rs. 311 crores; for the small-scale sector, it was Rs. 83 crores. ¥n 1971-72, while for the
large-scale sector, it was Rs. 368 crores, for the small-scale sector, it went up, as mentioned in the statement, to Res. 154.95 crores.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : No, Sir, I have asked a specific question, and he is giving something else. [ asked : What is the unutilised capacity in the largce-scale sector and what is the unutilised capacity 1n the small-scale sector ? Compared 10 ihat, | ow much
foreign exchange has been given for both the sectors ? Don't just give us the increase in the allocation of foreign exchange for the small-scale sector.

PROF. SIDD{{ESHWAR PRASAD :
do not have the information, Sir.

1

SHRJ J. S. TILAK : Out of the foreign exchange release for the small-scale sector, will the Government tell us how mauch remained unutilised, what percentagé remained unutilised ?

PROF, SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : The foreign exchange teleasc made for the small-scale sector did not remam cputilised.

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA : Sir, for the small-scale sector, the formaiities 10 getting the allocation of foreign 2xchange are so many that the man has to wait for about two to three years before getting the requisite foreign exchange to :et up the industry. Will the Miaister assure the House that the formalities will be simplified and the small-scale sector will be helped ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
Yes, Sir. we have taken certain steps very recently to eliminate these delays. If any specific case is brought to our notice by the hon. Member, we will certainly look into

it.
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SHRI BABUBHAT M CHINAI - May 1 know from the hon Minister whether 1t is 1in his knowledge that a circular has been sent 1n regard to all pending cases of the small-scale sector that no foreign exchange 1s available and, therefore, their cases are pending and they will not now be considered In view of that, will the hon Minister kindly enlighten us as to how many such cases are peading and when they are gowng 10 be cleared 1 know of several cases whichh are pending clearance for 1+ to 2 years. Therefore, I would beseech the Minister an all humility -+ Please tell us whether such a circular has been 1ssued by vour Depaitment If so, when are you going to clear those cases ?

PROF SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
What the hon Member refers to does not concein the release of foreign exchange fou raw maternals and other things What he has 1eferred to, ielates to hure purchase under the National Small Scale Industnes Corporation scheme Here there was some difficulty with regard to foreign exchange and we have taken up this matter Some foreign exchange has been made available and pending cases are bemg «leared

SHRI BABUBHA] M. CHINAI What does he mean by “some” He must give a clear indication of how much foreign exchange has been released and how many cases have been coseied and how much time will 1t take to clear other cases, etc.
Cases have been pending for one year and one and half years We are always talking that small scale industries are being given all encouragement. We must get an assurance from the Mimster as to whether all the cases will be cleared in one month or 2 months so that we are satisfied

PROF SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD Sir, this 1s a separate question relating to National Small Scale Industries Corporation If the hon Member puts a separate quesuion, we will answer that

SHRI A G KULKARNI May I know whether the Government 1s quite aware of the fact that the distincuon a, regards raw material supplies between the small scale sector and the organised sector has been highlighted many times ” When asked whether foreign exchange was released adequately or domestic raw matenals supplied adequately, thz Minister has replied that the Balachand-a Committee has given recommendatio~, and the Wo ld Bank has also given some observations to equate supply of foreign exchange and domestic raw material in pioportion to capacity, Does the Government hnow that there is large-scale frustration because the Government cannot ultimately take a decision oa the equitable supplies of raw materials to small-scale sector and oiganised sector because the bureaucrats 11 the Finance Ministry have turned down the proposal made by the Industnal Development Ministry 7 T would like to know whether the Industrial Development Mintster will see that the assurance gtven 1n this House by his predecessor that the small scale sector and organised sector will be equated in proportion to their capacity 1n regard to supply of raw materials and release of foreign exchange is implemented 9

PROF STDDHESHWAR PRASAD - We are aware of this situation and we have laken up this matter with the Finance Ministry We hope that this will be sorted out very early

SHRI A (. KULKARNI On a pont of order, Sir 1 did not want to take the time of the Houe For the last 214 vears assurances hive been given and Committees have been named to go mto? The Plannmg Minister Shri Mohan Dhana called 2 meeting and we were also called for the meetings Prof Siddheshwar Prasad also called various meetings We reliably know that your proposal was turaed down by the Finmance Mintry and the position is that you cannot do anything to the small scale sector You are only giving assurances and slogans chantings that you are doing everything for small scale sector, but in fact you are giving wrong information to the public. First of all, make up your mind whether you can do anything to the small scale industries.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next quecstion,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Please take this a little more seriously. Otherwise, it will become a joke. I kuow you have also spokea in support of the small scale sector.
The Minister must come out and say categorically that the Finance Ministry i sitting |
tightly over it. 1

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : There is ' no question of blaming Finance Ministry.
There is foreign exchange shortage and therefore it has to be rationed properly.
Even with regard to domestic scarce raw materials, we have to take into account the priority of production. There are certain areas of production which, in the national interests, have to be given priority. We have to take that into account. We are aware of the situation in the small scale industries and we are trying our best to meet that situation. The hon Member need not be under the impression that Finance Ministry is taking an obstructive attitude as far as this is concerned.
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$[RESERVATION OF QUOTA FOR SCHEDULED

CASTES AND SCHEDULED TRiBEs FOR PUBLIC
PRIVATE INDUSTRIAL SECTORS

:389. SHRI O. P. TYAGI: Wwill the PRIMF MINISTER be pleased to state :

{a) whether Government propose to reserve 4 quota for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in services in the public and private Tndustrial Sectors as in Government Services; and

(b) if not. what are the 1easons therefor?] ,
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$[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSON-
NEL (SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) :
(a) and (b). The public sector under-
takinzs under the control of Government of India have already been directed to make reservations for Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes ins the services under them on the lines of reservations available in the fTransferred from the 1st
i[ 1 English translation,

December. 1972,

